

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

OFFICE OF SPECIAL MASTERS

THERESA CEDILLO and **MICHAEL CEDILLO**, *
as Parents and Natural Guardians of *
MICHELLE CEDILLO, *

Petitioners, *

No. **98-916V** *
Special Master *
GEORGE L. HASTINGS, Jr. *

SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF *
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *

Judge *
UNASSIGNED *

Respondent. *

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR REVIEW OF THE SPECIAL MASTER'S DECISION OF
FEBRUARY 12, 2009**

DATED: March 16, 2009

Respectfully submitted,

s/Ronald C. Homer
Ronald C. Homer
Counsel of Record for the Petitioners
Conway, Homer and Chin-Caplan, P.C.
16 Shawmut Street
Boston, MA 02116
Phone: (617) 695-1990
Fax: (617) 695-0880

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. CONGRESSIONAL INTENT. 5

III. FEDERAL CIRCUIT DECISIONS THAT INTERPRET THE VACCINE ACT .
. 7

IV. VACCINE PROGRAM DECISIONS. 9

 A. Introduction. 9

 B. Past Vaccine Program Cases. 11

V. FACTS. 15

VI. THE SPECIAL MASTER’S DECISION. 22

VII. ARGUMENT. 24

 A. Introduction. 24

 B. Numbered Objections. 26

 1. The Use of a Panel of Three Special Masters to Hear
 the “General Causation” Issue in Michelle’s Case
 Was Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion,
 and Not in Accordance With the Law. 26

 2. The Special Masters’ Decision to Allow the Last-
 Minute Expert Reports and Testimony of Dr. Stephen
 Bustin Was Arbitrary, Capricious, and an Abuse of
 Their Discretion. 29

 3. The Special Master Abused His Discretion By
 Discounting the Opinions of Michelle’s Treating
 Physicians. 32

 4. The Special Master Abused His Discretion By
 Ignoring Concessions By the Respondent’s Expert
 Witnesses. 33

 a. Introduction. 33

 b. Dr. Stephen Hanauer’s Concessions. . . 34

c.	<u>Dr. Diane Griffin's Concessions</u>	36
d.	<u>Dr. Brian Ward's Concessions</u>	39
e.	<u>Dr. Robert Fujinami's Concessions</u>	42
f.	<u>The Respondent's Experts' Concessions Concerning the O'Leary Lab</u>	42
5.	The Special Master Abused His Discretion By Simply Ignoring Other Important Aspects of Michelle's Evidence	45
a.	<u>Reliability of the O'Leary Lab Test Results</u>	45
b.	<u>Evidence Concerning Allelic Discrimination</u>	49
c.	<u>Evidence Concerning Persistent Measles Virus and Replication</u>	49
d.	<u>Evidence Concerning Dr. Arthur Krigsman's Diagnosis</u>	51
e.	<u>Evidence of Neuroinflammation</u>	56
f.	<u>Evidence Concerning Michelle's Immune System Dysfunction</u>	59
g.	<u>Evidence Concerning Mercury and Immune Dysfunction</u>	60
6.	The Special Master Abused His Discretion By Refusing to Consider Significant Post-Hearing Evidence	63
7.	The Special Master's Decision Was Not in Accordance With the Law	65
VIII.	CONCLUSION	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Althen v. Sec’y of HHS,
418 F.3d. 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2005). *passim*

Andrews v. Sec’y of HHS,
33 Fed.Cl. 767 (USCFC 1995). n.22

Banks v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 02-738V, 2007 WL 2296047 (USCFC 2007). n.36

Blankenship v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 01-273V (USCFC 2002). n.25

Blanks v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 91-0428V (USCFC 1997). n.33, n. 39

Brown v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 99-044V, 2000 WL 1207255 (USCFC 2000). n.26

Capizzano v. Sec’y of HHS,
440 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2006). *passim*

Cedillo v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 98-916V (USCFC Spec. Mstr. February 12, 2009)*passim*

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993). *passim*

Freeman v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 01-390v, 2003 WL 22424999 (USCFC 2003). n.33, n. 35

Gall v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 91-1642V, 1999 WL 1179611 (USCFC 1996). n.28

Gilbert v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 04-455V, 2006 WL 1006612 (USCFC 2006). n.20

Hazlehurst v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 03-654V (USCFC Spec. Mstr. February 12, 2009) n.50

Herkert v. Sec’y of HHS, No. 97-518V,
2000 WL 141263 (USCFC 2000). n.27

Kelley v. Sec’y of HHS,
68 Fed.Cl. 84 (USCFC 2005). n.10, n.21

Knudsen by Knudsen v. Sec’y of HHS,
35 F.3d 543 (Fed. Cir. 1994). *passim*

Lodge v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 92-697V, 1994 WL 34609 (USCFC 1994). n.30

McClendon v. Sec’y of HHS
24 Cl. Ct. 329, 334 (USCFC 1991). n.13

Paulmino v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 03-2190V (USCFC 2006). n.23

Pafford v. Sec’y of HHS,
451 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2006). *passim*

Peugh v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 99-638V (USCFC Order dated April 21, 2006). n.19

Poling ex. rel. Poling v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 02-1466V, 2008 WL 1883059 (USCFC 2008) n.37

Rodriguez v. Sec’y of HHS,
67 Fed.Cl. 409 (USCFC 2005). n.31

Rogers v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 94-89V (USCFC 2000). n.16

Shyface v. Sec’y of HHS,
165 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 1999). *passim*

Snyder v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 01-162V (USCFC Spec. Mstr. February 12, 2009) n.51

Stevens v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 99-594V, 2006 WL 659525 (USCFC 2006). n.18

Terran ex. rel. Terran v. Sec’y of HHS,
195 F.3d 1302, (Fed. Cir. 1999). *passim*

Tufo v. Sec’y of HHS,
No. 98-108V, 2001 WL 286911 (USCFC 2001). n.28, n.32

Walther v. Sec’y of HHS,
485 F.3d 1146 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 68, 69

Werderitsh v. Sec'y of HHS,
No. 99-310V, 2006 WL 1672884 (USCF 2006). n.17

Wilkerson v. Sec'y of HHS,
No. 90-0822V, 1998 WL 106132 (USCF 1998). n.38

Zeller ex. rel. Zeller v. Sec'y of HHS,
No. 06-120V, 2008 WL 3845155 (USCF Spec. Mstr. July 30, 2008)..
. n.38

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-§ 11(a)(3) n.5

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-§ 11(c)(1)(C)(ii). n.45

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(c)(1)(C)(ii)(I). 15

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-§ 11(d)(2)(A). n.47

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-§ 11(d)(2)(B). n.47

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-13(a)(1)(A). 15

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-13(a)(1)(B). 15

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-33(4). n.45

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 99-908,
99th Congress, 2nd Session (1986). *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

STEDMAN'S ELECTRONIC MEDICAL DICTIONARY. *passim*

Autism Master File, Docket of the OAP
<http://www.uscfc.uscourts.gov/node/2718>. *passim*

Vaccine Case Draws New Attention to Autism Debate
<http://www.cnn.com/2008/HEALTH/conditions/03/06/vaccines.autism>
. n.37

Vaccine Rules of the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Rule 7. 4

Vaccine Rules of the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Rule 8(c). *passim*

Wikipedia Home Page,
<http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/thimerosal>.n.8

Yale Child Study Center's Developmental Disabilities Clinic
Webpage
<http://www.med.yale.edu/chldstdy/autism/pddnos.html>. . . .n.36
